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PLANNING, ZONING, & BUILDING DEPARTMENT
PZ&B Staff Memorandum: Landmarks Preservation Commission

TO: LPC Chairperson and Members

FROM: Wayne Bergman, MCP, LEED-AP
Director PZ&B

SUBJECT: COA-22-054 (ZON-22-153) 125 VIA DEL LAGO (COMBO)
MEETING: FEBRUARY 17, 2023

COA-22-054 (ZON-22-153) 125 VIA DEL LAGO (COMBO). The applicant, Todd Glaser, has
filed an application requesting Landmarks Preservation Commission review and approval for
exterior modifications, including removal and relocation of a stair way, and a new addition over
driveway, requiring variances. This is a combination project that shall be reviewed by Town
Council as it pertains to zoning relief/approval.

Applicant: Todd Glaser
Professional: LaBerge & Menard, Inc. (Chris Kidle)
HISTORY:

The property at 125 Via Del Lago was constructed in 1928 and designed by Wyeth. The property
was Landmarked by the Town of Palm Beach in 2011. Town records indicate a number of permits
for numerous updates and renovations throughout the years.

THE PROJECT:
The applicant has submitted plans, entitled "Addition to 125 Via Del Lago", as prepared by
LaBerge & Menard, Inc, dated February 06, 2023.

The following is the scope of work for the Project:
e Remove existing garage entry stair.
e Add 890 sq. ft. of coverage for an addition to the existing home.
e New exterior garage entry stair.
e Removal of some existing windows and doors.
e Reroof.

The following Special Exceptions, Site Plan review and/or Variances required to complete the
project, and shall be reviewed by Town Council:

e VARIANCE 1 - Sec. 134-843(a)(10)a.: A variance to expand an existing nonconforming
3rd story.

e VARIANCE 2 - Sec. 134-843(a)(10)a.: A variance for a building height of 26.6 ft in lieu
of the 25 ft maximum permitted, in conjunction with a three story addition.
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Site Data
Zoning District R-A Lot Size 35,510 SF
R . Existing: 12,035 SF
Future Land Use SINGLE-FAMILY Total Building Size Proposed: 13,013 SF

C-O-R 12.71’ NAVD Flood Zone Zone X

Finished Floor Elevation 18.2° NAVD Max Fill N/A
Year of Construction: 1928 Architect: Wyeth
Project
Required/Allowed Existing Proposed
Lot Coverage 25% (9,184 SF) 15.8% (6,149 SF) 19.8% (7,039 SF)
Building Height 25° 26.5° vl
g Hieig ’ Variance Requested for Addition
Landscape Open Space 50% (19,470 SF) 54.8% (21,342 SF) 54.6% (21,190)
Number of Stories 2 3 3
Variance Requested for Addition
Surrounding Properties / Zoning
North Two-story 1967 residence / R-A
South One-story 1995 residence & two-story 1958 residence / R-A
East One-story 1952 residence / R-A

West Two-story 1952 residence / R-A

STAFF ANALYSIS

The application is presented to the Commission to consider whether all the criteria in Code Section
54-122 have been met. At last month’s LPC meeting, the Commission supported the variance
requests and made a motion that the variance requests would not negatively impact the architecture
(7-0). The variances were:

e Sec. 134-843(a)(10)a.: A variance to expaﬁd an existing nonconforming 3rd story.

e Sec. 134-843(a)(10)a.: A variance for a building height of 26.6 ft in lieu of the 25 ft

maximum permitted, in conjunction with a three story addition.

The construction of an approximately 1000 SF addition triggers the need for two (2) variances. The
first variance to expand an existing nonconforming third story. This portion of the building includes
a garage on the first floor, with two floors of living space above. Even though the garage is
nonhabitable area, it is considered the first floor, hence the need for a variance. The second variance
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is to exceed the maximum allowed building height. The historic structure was built with a finished
floor area at 18.2° NAVD. The zoning code, however, prescribes that zero datum for the point of
measure to being at the highest crown of road, which in this case is 12.71° NAVD. The addition is
proposed to match the existing finished floor elevation, therefore, a variance is required for building
height. The screenshot below highlights the areas requiring variance relief.

:l VARIANCE #1 - FOR 3PRD FLOCR

VARIANCE #2 - BUILDING HEIGHT 26'-6° IN LIEU OF 25'-0"

PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION

SCXTS1T =70

x .’;?Eé’scﬁ-fz r;gRTﬁ ELEVATION
The Landmarks Preservation Commission approved the project as presented at the January hearing,
with the following conditions that made part of the Development Order:
» The west fagade of the addition shall be setback a minimum of 18 inches from the existing
west fagade of the historic residence.
e The balcony on the west fagade of the addition shall be made of wood and shall be
redesigned to replicate the wood balcony illustrated the historic photographs provided at
the hearing by the Preservation Foundation.
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The revised design of the addition’s north fagade shall return to LPC for final review and
approval at the February 17, 2023, meeting.

On January 27, 2023, the applicant resubmitted plans that included the following revisions to
comply with the LPC Development Order:

1.
2.
3.

4.

Moved the west facade back a total of 20 inches from the existing facade.

Revised the balcony on the west facade to match the historical wood entry balcony.
Revised the north facade, added windows, and two (2) columns to reduce the span of the
garage opening.

Created a pass through from the stair into the garage.

Approval of the project will require a motion to be made by the Commission that the redesigned
plan is in accordance with the LPC Development Order.

WRB:JGM:BMF



